
BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS 
 

OF THE 
 

CLEVELAND METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT 
 

WEDNESDAY, October 15, 2025 
 

Cleveland Metroparks Administrative Offices 
Rzepka Board Room 
4101 Fulton Parkway 
Cleveland, Ohio 44144 

 
8:00 A.M. – REGULAR MEETING 

 
Board meetings may be attended in person or virtually at the site listed below: 

https://www.clevelandmetroparks.com/boardstream 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. ROLL CALL 
 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING FOR APPROVAL OR AMENDMENT 

 Regular Meeting of September 18, 2025 Page 104672 
 
4. FINANCIAL REPORT  Page 01 
 
5. NEW BUSINESS/CEO’S REPORT 
 a. APPROVAL OF ACTION ITEMS 

i) GENERAL ACTION ITEMS 
(a) Chief Executive Officer’s Retiring Guests: 

 Valerie Eck, Administrative Specialist 2 Page 09 
 Chuck Engelhart, Director of Parks – East Page 09 
 Todd Zambetti, Police Officer Page 10 

(b) 2025 Budget Adjustment No. 9 Page 10 
(c) Request for Approval of 2026 Rates and User Fees Page 11 
(d) Euclid Creek Reservation: Authorization to Submit Grant Application to the Page  11 
  Land and Water Conservation Fund and to Commit Funds for Improvements  
  at Euclid Beach Park  
(e) Asian Lantern Festival Agreement: Asian Lantern Festival at Cleveland Page  12 
  Metroparks Zoo  
(f) Change Order No. 1 – Contract #1837 – Mandel Community Trail – Trail Page 14  
  Lighting Installation – Lakefront Reservation  
(g) Sagamore Connector Trail – Project Development Agreement – Bedford Page 16  
  Reservation 
(h) Professional Services Agreement RFQu #6855 – Sagamore Connector Trail – Page  17 
  Bedford Reservation – Professional Design and Environmental Services 
(i) First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Environmental Page 19  
  Services – City of Cleveland Land Reutilization Program Property, Garfield  
  Park Reservation  



October 15, 2025 
Page 2 

 
(j) 2025-2026 Property and Liability Insurance Coverages Page 20 
(k) 2026 Cleveland Metroparks Employee Group Health Care Benefits Page 22 
 

ii) TABULATION AND AWARD OF BIDS/RFPS/CO-OPS/SINGLE SOURCES 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION RELATED TO ALL BIDS/RFPS/CO-OPS/SINGLE SOURCES: Page 25 
(a) Commodities Usage Report: 

 OMNIA Co-Op ORC 125.04 #6801: Janitorial Cleaning Services Page 26 
(b) Single Source #6916: Lakefront Building: The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Page  27 

Enbridge Gas Ohio (“Enbridge”) Main Line Extension 
(c) Bid #6963: Topsoil, Mulch, Golf Course Construction Mix, and Ball Diamond Page  29 

Material  
(d) Bid #6966: Concrete  Page 30 
(e) ODOT Co-Op #6977: 2025/2026 Rock Salt  Page 31 
(f) Sourcewell Co-Op #6979: Seventy-Five (75) 2026 E-Z-GO RXV Gas Golf Carts Page  33 

and One (1) 2026 Cushman Hauler Pro ELITE Lithium-ion Refresher Cart for  
Ironwood Golf Course 
 

 iii) PURCHASES PURSUANT TO BY-LAW, ARTICLE V Page 34 
  
 iv) CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS Page 36 
  
b. APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS AND PAYROLL – Resolution No. 25-10-143 Page 37 
 APPROVAL OF ARBORWEAR ONLY – Resolution No. 25-10-144 Page 38 
 

6. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
7. INFORMATION/BRIEFING ITEMS/POLICY 

a. 2025 National Procurement Institute (NPI) Achievement of Excellence Award Page 39 
b. Spotted Turtle Conservation in Cleveland Metroparks Page 39 
c. Communications and Connectivity in Cleveland Metroparks Page 40 
 

8. OLD BUSINESS 
None 

 
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 Regular Meeting – THURSDAY, November 20, 2025 – 8:00 a.m. 

Cleveland Metroparks Administrative Offices 
Rzepka Board Room 

4101 Fulton Parkway, Cleveland, Ohio 44144 
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT 
 

OCTOBER 15, 2025 
 
ACTION ITEMS. 
  
(a) Chief Executive Officer’s Retiring Guests 
 (Originating Source: Brian M. Zimmerman, Chief Executive Officer) 

  
 Valerie Eck, Administrative Specialist 2 

Valerie Eck has served Cleveland Metroparks for 10 years as a Secretary, Administrative 
Assistant, and Administrative Specialist 2 at the Chalet.  Valerie has played a pivotal part 
in making sure multiple concession locations such as The Chalet, Wallace Lake, The Pier 
and Hinckley Spillway were organized and running effectively administratively.  
Additionally, she made sure that summer and fall rentals at The Chalet including 
Toboggan, Hayrides and all seasonal rentals were tracked and managed throughout the 
year.  She always showed exceptional guest focused services to patrons and even to her 
fellow team members by going above and beyond her call of duty, willing to help when and 
wherever possible.  Valerie connected with the core values in every way possible in her 
role and specifically found ways to uphold the core value of Sustainability by regularly 
looking for opportunities to reuse and reduce waste within the office’s operations.  
Additionally, she always maintained a professional and pleasant posture in her day-to-day 
interactions with team members and guests, and her positive attitude enhanced a positive 
work environment for all.  Valerie’s devotion to efficiency, teamwork and love for 
Cleveland Metroparks was a great asset to the organization and won’t be forgotten. 

 
 Chuck Engelhart, Director of Parks – East 

Chuck Engelhart has served Cleveland Metroparks for over 33 years as an Assistant 
Forestry Manager, Forestry Manager, and Director of Parks – East.  Chuck dedicated his 
time and effort to the improvement and enhancement of Cleveland Metroparks through 
special projects and his exemplary leadership.  He was a pivotal component to many 
initiatives and programs such as the Save the Elm Program, the Tag Tree Program which 
was later integrated into the Park District’s Vegetation Management Policy, and risk tree 
mitigation efforts, and developed the initial Maintenance and Operational guidelines for the 
Department of Park Operations.  Additionally, he would go above and beyond on projects 
throughout Cleveland Metroparks, like spearheading a tracking mechanism to monitor 
debris cleanup efforts and costs associated with Cleveland Metroparks Lakefront Beaches 
and championed the Volunteer Recycling Program, a program that received the 
Outstanding Community or Government Program Award presented by the National 
Recycling Coalition.  Chuck’s professionalism, leadership skills, experience, and fairness 
catapulted his career when in 2012 he was promoted to Director of Parks – East and 
provided oversight for parks including Euclid Creek, North Chagrin, South Chagrin, 
Garfield Park, Ohio & Erie Canal, Washington, Acacia, and Rivergate for the last 13 years.  
Chuck’s contributions and willingness to dedicate time, effort, and resources have been an 
asset to Cleveland Metroparks, and the products of his labor are appreciated and will not be 
forgotten.  
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ACTION ITEMS (cont.) 
 

 

 Todd Zambetti, Police Officer 
Todd Zambetti has served Cleveland Metroparks for more than 23 years as a Deputy 
Ranger, Ranger, Senior Ranger, and Police Officer.  Todd was committed to enhancing his 
knowledge by participating in continuous learning opportunities in the Law Enforcement 
field attending training and professional development sessions over the span of his career.  
He advanced in his skills as an officer enabling him to fulfill significant roles such as 
Firearms Instructor and Field Training Officer.  He went beyond the call of duty serving 
patrons and the community when he was recognized in 2005 with the Life Saving Award 
for his heroic actions during a swift water rescue in Rocky River.  His dedication to public 
safety has left a lasting impact on the community he served and his fellow officers.  Todd’s 
dedication has been an asset to Cleveland Metroparks, and the products of his labor are 
appreciated and will not be forgotten.  

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board recognize Valerie Eck, Chuck Engelhart, and Todd Zambetti for their years of 

service to Cleveland Metroparks and the greater Cleveland community by adopting the 
Resolutions found on pages   41   to   43  . 

  
 
(b) 2025 Budget Adjustment No. 9 

(Originating Sources: Wade Steen, Chief Financial Officer/Brian M. Zimmerman, Chief 
Executive Officer) 

 
The following amendments are requested for Board approval: 
 

 
 

Total Prior Proposed
Object Baseline Carry Over Budget Amendment #9
Code Object Description Budget Encumbrances Total Amendments 10/15/2025 Total

OPERATING

51 Salaries 73,399,278$      -$                    73,399,278$      89,333$          175,000$           A 73,663,611$      
52 Employee Fringe Benefits 25,356,338        121,139          25,477,477        35,000            7,820                 B 25,520,297        
53 Contractual Services 20,467,911        1,996,507       22,464,418        113,279          4,768                 C 22,582,465        
54 Operations 33,738,465        4,189,319       37,927,784        612,933          (95,692)              D 38,445,025        

Operating Subtotal 152,961,992      6,306,966       159,268,958      850,545          91,896               160,211,399      

CAPITAL

571 Capital Labor 1,053,294$        39,691$          1,092,985$        -$                    -$                       1,092,985          
572 Capital Construction Expenses 94,780,279        16,182,752     110,963,031      23,556,535     4,488,206          E 139,007,771      
574 Capital Equipment 3,949,389          1,618,677       5,568,066          783,965          198,659             F 6,550,689          
575 Zoo Animals 100,000             500                 100,500             -                      -                         100,500             
576 Land 2,500,000          59,573            2,559,573          -                      -                          2,559,573          

Capital Subtotal 102,382,962      17,901,192     120,284,154      24,340,500     4,686,864          149,311,519      

TOTALS

Grand totals 255,344,954$    24,208,158$   279,553,112$    25,191,045$   4,778,760$        309,522,917$    

Original Budget
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ACTION ITEMS (cont.) 
 

 

An explanation of adjustments, by category, can be found on pages   44   to   45  .  The 
net effect of all adjustments is an increase of $4,778,760 which is funded by increased 
revenue, donations, grants, or received but previously unappropriated funds. 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board of Park Commissioners approve 2025 Budget Adjustment No. 9 for a total 

increase of $4,778,760 as delineated on pages   44   to   45  . 
 
 
(c) Request for Approval of 2026 Rates and User Fees 

(Originating Sources: Wade Steen, Chief Financial Officer/Christopher W. Kuhar, Zoo 
Executive Director/Joseph V. Roszak, Chief Operating Officer/Kelly M. Manderfield, 
Chief Marketing Officer) 
 
The 2026 Rates and User Fees Schedule reflects a summary of each department’s current 
(2025) and proposed (2026) rates and user fees for various services.  These rates and fees 
have been reviewed for appropriateness and for alignment with market comparables.  
Proposed 2026 Rates and User Fees are included herein (see pages   46   to   76  ). 
 
In the discretion of the Chief Executive Officer and consistent with internal operating 
procedures, certain fees may be reduced or waived in order to drive attendance, such as 
by offering free tickets to the Cleveland Metroparks Zoo, to increase visibility of an 
event, to increase revenue, by way of example providing certain discounted tickets to 
sponsors, or to support the work of organizations, such as Make-A-Wish Foundation, in 
providing unique experiences to those in need.  Staff requests the Board approve such 
limited reductions or waivers. 
 
The proposed rates and fees, if adopted, will become part of the 2026 budgeted revenue 
assumptions and will be implemented as of January 1, 2026.   

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board of Park Commissioners approve the 2026 Rates and User Fees Schedule as 

included herein and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to reduce or waive fees in 
limited circumstances provided such reduction or waiver is consistent with internal 
operating procedures and is for the limited purposes of increasing attendance, revenue, or 
visibility or providing unique experiences to organizations helping area residents in need. 

 
 
(d) Euclid Creek Reservation: Authorization to Submit Grant Application to the Land and 

Water Conservation Fund and to Commit Funds for Improvements at Euclid Beach 
Park 
(Originating Sources: Natalie Ronayne, Chief Development Officer/Sean E. McDermott, 
Chief Planning and Design Officer/Jim Rodstrom, Director of Construction/Kristen 
Trolio, Director of Grants) 

 
The federal Land and Water Conservation Fund (“LWCF”), which is administered by the 
Ohio Department of Natural Resources (“ODNR”), offers grant funds for the acquisition, 
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ACTION ITEMS (cont.) 
 

 

development, and rehabilitation of recreational areas.  Cleveland Metroparks proposes to 
submit an application to the LWCF to construct a new accessible nature-based 
playground and pavilion in Euclid Beach Park. 
 
The Master Plan for the lakefront portion of Euclid Creek Reservation, including 
Wildwood, Villa Angela and Euclid Beach Parks, was most recently updated in 2023.  
The plan identifies the need for a play structure and a pavilion with lake views at Euclid 
Beach Park and this proposed project directly aligns with the plan.  For this request, 
Cleveland Metroparks has based the project budget and concept design on the Lindsey 
Family Play Space which opened in 2021 at Edgewater Park.  This play space is the 
inspiration for the proposed nature-based playground and adjacent pavilion at Euclid 
Beach Park.   
 
LWCF requires a 1:1 non-federal match and the proposed grant request is as follows:  
 Cleveland Metroparks (see below)  $   500,000 
 Land and Water Conservation Fund  $   500,000 
 Total Project:     $1,000,000 
 
Cleveland Metroparks has received a written commitment from a private donor to fund 
up to $500,000 toward the required match for this project.  Cleveland Metroparks will 
seek additional grants and donations, if necessary, to meet the match requirements and/or 
may use capital funds and in-kind labor from the Park District’s skilled tradespeople and 
laborers. 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board approve the adoption of the resolution to authorize the submittal of a grant 

application to the Ohio Department of Natural Resources for ±$500,000 for a playground 
and pavilion at Euclid Beach Park through the Land and Water Conservation program as 
described above; upon grant award notification, to authorize and agree to obligate the 
required matching funds of ±$500,000 as described above and all funds required to 
satisfactorily complete the proposed projects and become eligible for reimbursement 
under the terms and conditions of the program; further, that the Board authorize the Chief 
Executive Officer to enter into agreement and execute any other documents as may be 
required to accept the grant upon award; form of document(s) to be approved by Chief 
Legal and Ethics Officer; and finally, that the Board authorize the resolution as 
referenced on page   77  . 

 
 
(e) Asian Lantern Festival Agreement: Asian Lantern Festival at Cleveland  

Metroparks Zoo 
(Originating Sources: Kelly Manderfield, Chief Marketing Officer/Christopher M. 
Kuhar, Zoo Executive Director/Sam Cario, Director of Special Events & 
Experiences/Tim Savona, Director of Zoo Guest Experience & Revenue) 

 
Background 
Cleveland Metroparks seeks to enter into a new three-year agreement with Tianyu Arts & 
Culture, Inc. (“Tianyu”) for a continuation of the Asian Lantern Festival (“Festival”) in 
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ACTION ITEMS (cont.) 
 

 

response to the highly successful and well-attended Festival held at Cleveland 
Metroparks Zoo the past eight years.  In its first eight years, the Asian Lantern Festival 
set domestic and international attendance records of 150,000 and 183,192 guests.  The 
future three Festival years will also be separately ticketed events.  Like the past eight 
years, the Festival event will occur in the evenings after standard zoo operating hours for 
a minimum of twenty-eight nights on dates mutually agreed upon.  The Festival will 
feature cultural attractions and animal exhibits during the daylight hours and transition to 
an illuminated lantern show as the event progresses in the evening.  Both parties will 
mutually agree on the event dates for the next three years.  

 
After a very successful eight years, Tianyu has proven to Cleveland Metroparks that it 
can design and install a high-quality lantern festival.  Under its new agreement with 
Cleveland Metroparks, Tianyu will be responsible for the design, fabrication, and 
installation of a minimum of forty-two lantern vignettes throughout the lower portion of 
the Zoo in locations approved by Cleveland Metroparks staff.  Net revenues shall be split 
between the parties.  The revenue split is a split of ticket sales after deductions of total 
credit card fees, local admission tax, and ticketing/transaction fees, if any. 
 
Under this agreement, Tianyu will be responsible for the design, shipping, storage, and 
installation of the lantern vignettes.  Tianyu will be responsible for all lantern lighting 
and will purchase all materials for the lanterns, including materials for the preparation of 
the electric cables required for the power supply inside the lanterns.  Tianyu will assume 
all costs associated with providing artists, performers, and retail craft vendors for the 
Festival, as well as staff to maintain the lanterns throughout the run of the Festival.  
Tianyu will also be responsible for maintaining commercial general liability and auto 
coverage and obtaining all required visas for its artists and performers from the United 
States Citizen and Immigration Services.  During the Festival, Tianyu will provide a 
minimum of four performances, four times each night that will occur at the Cleveland 
Metroparks Zoo Amphitheater.  Tianyu will commit at least $50,000 annually to support 
Cleveland Metroparks’ marketing efforts to promote the Asian Lantern Festival. 
 
Cleveland Metroparks will be responsible for the operational logistics of the Festival, 
including ticketing, guest services, and overall site preparation.  Cleveland Metroparks 
will be responsible for energy costs during installation, exhibition, maintenance, and 
takedown.  Cleveland Metroparks will provide power access including electrical boxes, 
cables, cords, and generators to run power to the lanterns, if necessary.  Cleveland 
Metroparks will also provide supplemental lighting needed for safety of walking paths 
and a stage with basic sound and lighting for artist performances.  Cleveland Metroparks 
will be responsible for marketing, promotion, and related marketing expenses for the 
Festival, and will have sole discretion to determine the final marketing plan for the 
Festival.  Cleveland Metroparks also retains the exclusive rights to corporate sponsorship 
of the Asian Lantern Festival.  
 
Cleveland Metroparks received three quotes from the following Lantern Festival 
companies: Tianyu Arts & Culture, Lektrik, and Haitian Lantern Group.  Cleveland 
Metroparks prioritized the following criteria in evaluating the quotes for the best value: 
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ACTION ITEMS (cont.) 
 

 

 Capabilities/Experience in the Industry 
 Knowledge of Zoo Events 
 Prior Experience, History with Zoo Events 
 Familiarity of existing event site plan and operational staff  

 
Based on the above criteria, staff recommends entering into a new three-year agreement 
with Tianyu Arts & Culture, Inc. for a continuation of the Asian Lantern Festival. 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  
That the Board authorize the Chief Executive Officer to enter into an agreement and execute any 

other documents as may be required with Tianyu Arts and Culture, Inc. with Cleveland 
Metroparks for the Asian Lantern Festival at Cleveland Metroparks Zoo with a revenue 
share split as defined above for a three-year term effective January 1, 2026 through 
December 31, 2028, with a two-year option to renew at Cleveland Metroparks’ sole 
discretion subject to negotiation of terms and conditions for the renewal period.  This 
agreement will be entered into a form approved by Cleveland Metroparks Chief Legal 
and Ethics Officer. 

 
 
(f) Change Order No. 1 – Contract #1837 – Mandel Community Trail – Trail Lighting 

Installation – Lakefront Reservation 
(Originating Sources: Sean E. McDermott, P.E., Chief Planning and Design 
Officer/Michele Crawford, Project Development Manager/Andrew Stahlke, Project 
Developer) 

 
Background 
On August 17, 2023, the Board authorized a development agreement (Resolution No. 23-
08-135) between Cleveland Metroparks, the City of Cleveland, and Cuyahoga County to 
work in partnership towards the development of the North Marginal Trail (“Mandel 
Community Trail”).  Since that time construction of the 2.7 mile shared use path between 
E. 9th Street and East 55th Street (the “Project”) has progressed with Cuyahoga County 
administering construction with their contractor, Independence Excavating, Inc. 
(“Independence Excavating”).  The Project is set for completion in 2026.   
 
Independence Excavating (“Independence”) was awarded the Project by Cuyahoga 
County in 2024 as the lowest and best bidder among five (5) bidders through their public 
RFB# 14474 and subsequently awarded the contract for construction of the Project by 
way of Cuyahoga County Resolution No. R2024-0262.  The Jack, Joseph, and Morton 
Mandel Foundation (“Mandel Foundation”) has awarded additional funds to Cleveland 
Metroparks for additional trail features and improvements including trail illumination 
between E. 9th Street and Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard.  Independence has already in 
their Project bid established competitive line-item costing that can be extended for use in 
illumination additions which fits squarely the utilization of a single source contract. 
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ACTION ITEMS (cont.) 
 

 

Michael Baker International (“Michael Baker”), the engineer of record on the Project, is 
preparing the engineering plans for the trail illumination and their contract was 
authorized by the Board on June 19, 2025 (Resolution No. 25-06-099). 
 
On August 21, 2025, the Board awarded a construction contract (Resolution No. 25-08-
130) to Independence for installation of duct banks, pull boxes, and light pole bases for 
8,600 linear feet of trail in the amount of $477,235.  Independence will install the trail 
illumination infrastructure under the guidance of the Cuyahoga Department of Public 
Works per the project development agreement (or other related agreement(s)) along with 
the balance of the original work included in the Project. 
 
Independence has made substantial progress with the Project and trail illumination to date 
and in order to stay on schedule, additional components of the trail illumination system 
needs to be incorporated at this time.  At the time of the August 2025 proposal it was 
known that multiple additional change orders would be needed to add to the contract as 
design work progressed and could be priced and added to the project scope.  The first of 
several change orders is listed below.   
 
Change Order No. 1 
Independence has established the values below for Change Order No. 1 based upon the 
evolving scope and construction to date for the installation of duct bank, pull boxes and 
light pole bases for 5,725 linear feet of trail between E. 9th Street and the I-90 Loop 
Ramp: 

 
Staff will return to the Board with forthcoming change orders to add additional 
components of the trail illumination system once designed by Michael Baker and priced 
by Independence.  
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board authorize the Chief Executive Officer to amend the Contractor Contract, as per 

Single Source #6968, with Independence Excavating, Inc., for the construction of the 
Mandel Community Trail Lighting, Lakefront Reservation to reflect Change Order No. 1 
in the amount of $229,790 which will be an amount in addition to $477,235 already 
awarded for a total contract value of $707,025, in a form acceptable to the Chief Legal 
and Ethics Officer. 
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(g) Sagamore Connector Trail – Project Development Agreement – Bedford Reservation 
(Originating Sources: Sean E. McDermott, P.E., Chief Planning and Design Officer/Jack 
Caruso, P.E., Planning Engineer/Chris Papp, P.E., Civil Engineer/Sara Byrnes Maier, 
Principal Planner) 
 
Cleveland Metroparks, Summit Metro Parks (“Summit”), Sagamore Hills Township 
(“Sagamore Hills”), and the National Park Service (“NPS”) have been working together 
for several years to coordinate development of a new trail connection, called the 
Sagamore Connector Trail.  The Sagamore Connector Trail will create a continuous 
paved, off-road trail connection of more than 51 miles between Rocky River Reservation 
at Detroit Avenue to South Chagrin Reservation at Chagrin River Road, filling the last 
remaining gap in the Emerald Necklace Trail by linking Brecksville Reservation and the 
Towpath Trail to Bedford Reservation through the Summit Metro Parks’ Hike and Bike 
Trail.  See the maps on pages   78   and   79  .  The Sagamore Connector Trail connection 
is identified as one of 12 Critical Gaps in the Cuyahoga Greenways Plan (CG-09). 
 
To enable efficient development of design and engineering documents and ultimately 
construction of the Sagamore Connector Trail, agreements need to be solidified between 
Cleveland Metroparks, Summit, Sagamore Hills, and NPS regarding project 
development, reimbursement of various design costs, long term management, 
maintenance of trail components, land rights such as lease interests, easements, and 
encumbrances, and funding commitments.  Staff is requesting the ability to enter into a 
project development agreement with the above-named partners that will encompass these 
details.  
 
Background 
The Sagamore Connector Trail includes elements roughly broken into the Cleveland 
Metroparks’ portion and Summit’s portion.  The Cleveland Metroparks’ portion includes: 
a new bridge across the Ohio-Erie Canal with connection to the Towpath Trail, traffic 
safety modifications to Valley View Road for the trail crossing, a trailhead with a parking 
lot off Sagamore Road, and approximately 500 linear feet of all purpose trail paralleling 
Sagamore Road.  The Summit portion includes approximately 9,100 linear feet of trail 
with part paralleling Sagamore Road and the remainder running through Sagamore Hills 
park property to the Hike and Bike Trail. 
 
Design of the Sagamore Connector Trail will be handled by two contracts.  Cleveland 
Metroparks will contract with Arcadis to prepare engineering plans for the bridge and 
traffic safety modifications, as well as complete the necessary environmental work for the 
new bridge over NPS land along with Summit’s portion that impacts NPS land along 
Sagamore Road.  Summit will reimburse Cleveland Metroparks for their share of the 
environmental work under the Arcadis contract. 
 
Summit previously entered into contract with EDG to design the trail for their portion.  
Summit will enter into a contract modification with EDG after approval from their Board 
to add the trail design for Cleveland Metroparks’ portion of approximately 500 linear 
feet.  Cleveland Metroparks will reimburse Summit for its share of the trail design cost 
(which will be under $75,000) under the EDG contract. 
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Arcadis will add its completed design work to Summit’s design plans in anticipation of 
bidding the entire Sagamore Connector Trail project as a single construction package.  
Construction is anticipated to occur in 2027. 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board authorize the Chief Executive Officer to enter into a project development 

agreement (or other related agreements as necessary) with the Summit Metro Parks, 
Sagamore Hills Township, and the National Park Service for development of the 
Sagamore Connector Trail and any other documents/agreements as may be necessary to 
effectuate the above, in form(s) to be approved by the Chief Legal and Ethics Officer. 

 
 
(h) Professional Services Agreement RFQu #6855 – Sagamore Connector Trail – Bedford 

Reservation – Professional Design and Environmental Services 
(Originating Sources: Sean E. McDermott, P.E., Chief Planning and Design 
Officer/Christopher J. Papp, P.E., Civil Engineer/Jack Caruso, P.E., Planning 
Engineer/Sara Byrnes Maier, Principal Planner) 

 
Background 
Cleveland Metroparks, Summit Metro Parks (“Summit”), Sagamore Hills Township 
(“Sagamore Hills”), and the National Park Service (“NPS”) have been working together 
for several years to coordinate development of a new trail connection, called the 
Sagamore Connector Trail.  More information on the Sagamore Connector Trail can be 
found above in Board Action Item (g).  Cleveland Metroparks’ portion of the Sagamore 
Connector Trail includes: 
 

 A new bridge across the Ohio and Erie Canal; 
 A trail crossing at Valley View Road with traffic safety modifications; 
 A trailhead with a parking lot off Valley View Road or Sagamore Road; and, 
 Approximately 500 feet of all-purpose trail. 

 
The preliminary estimated construction cost for this project is approximately $700,000. 
 
On October 17, 2024, Cleveland Metroparks contracted with Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
(“Arcadis”) via RFQu #6855 to provide annual bridge inspection and support design 
services for the Park District’s bridges over a five (5) year period (via Board Resolution 
No. 24-10-140).  
 
Arcadis was asked to submit a proposal to prepare engineering plans for the bridge and 
traffic safety modifications, as well as complete the necessary environmental work for the 
Sagamore Connector Trail.  The bridge is estimated to have a length of 60 feet and will 
require hydraulic modeling to determine impacts to water levels in the canal.  The trail 
crossing will require a design for the installation of Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons 
(RRFB) to enhance safety for individuals using the trail.  Coordination will occur with 
gas and sewer utilities holding easements on the project property that may be affected by 
the trail. 
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The trail and trailhead parking lot design work will be completed by a separate consultant 
through Summit’s existing design services contract.  Cleveland Metroparks will 
reimburse Summit for its share of the trail design cost under their existing contract.  
Arcadis will add their completed design to Summit’s design plans and bid the project as a 
single package. 
 
Arcadis, through their subconsultant Lawhon & Associates, Inc. (“Lawhon”), is 
responsible for conducting environmental services for the project.  Arcadis will also 
perform environmental work for Summit on a section of their trail that affects NPS 
property.  Summit will reimburse Cleveland Metroparks for its share of the 
environmental work cost under the Arcadis contract.  The proposed trail bridge will be 
over the Ohio and Erie Canal, which is managed by the NPS and is listed as a National 
Historic Landmark.  Impacts to NPS and historic landmark properties will require a 
National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”) Environmental Assessment and 
compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act.  As the Ohio and 
Erie Canal is a waterway, there will be additionally permitting efforts through the U.S. 
Army Corps of Engineers and Ohio Environmental Protection Agency. 
 
Proposal Analysis 
A proposal was requested from Arcadis to prepare the necessary engineering plans and 
complete the necessary environmental work to bid and construct the Project.  The 
proposed consulting fee of $157,520 covers the scope below:  
 

 25% Preliminary Design ($31,720) 
 75% Design ($45,295) 
 100% Design ($9,060) 
 Geotechnical Engineering ($17,000) 
 Environmental Services ($28,525) 
 

If-Authorized Services: 
 Additional Environmental Permitting ($25,920) 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board authorize the Chief Executive Officer to enter into a professional services 

contract with Arcadis US, Inc. per RFQu #6855: Bridge Inspection and Engineering 
Support Program, 2025 to 2030, in the not to exceed amount of $157,520 for the design 
of the Sagamore Connector Trail.  Form of the contract to be approved by the Chief 
Legal and Ethics Officer, pursuant to a proposal dated October 6, 2025. 
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(i) First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Environmental Services – 
City of Cleveland Land Reutilization Program Property, Garfield Park Reservation 
(Originating Sources: Brian M. Zimmerman, Chief Executive Officer/Rosalina M. Fini, 
Chief Legal & Ethics Officer/Kyle G. Baker, Director of Real Estate & Senior Legal 
Counsel/Stephanie A. Kutsko, Senior Real Estate Manager/Alexis E. Triozzi, Staff 
Attorney) 
 
Background 
Cleveland Metroparks closed on the acquisition of the City of Cleveland Land 
Reutilization Program Property known as Permanent Parcel Number 134-15-001 (the 
“Property”) on July 7, 2025, adding ±0.25 acres of land adjacent to Garfield Park 
Reservation in the City of Cleveland.  Cleveland Metroparks engaged Terracon 
Consultants, Inc. (“Terracon”) for environmental remediation work for the performance 
of Underground Storage Tank (“UST”) closure activities and Tier Investigation in 
accordance with the Ohio Fire Marshal Bureau of Underground Storage Tank 
Regulations (“BUSTR”) for the removal of the UST (“UST Closure Activities”).  
Cleveland Metroparks and Terracon entered into a Professional Services Agreement on 
July 22, 2025 (“Agreement”) whereby Cleveland Metroparks agreed to pay Terracon 
$64,810 for the UST Closure Activities. 
 
First Amendment 
In conducting the UST Closure Activities, Terracon uncovered two additional USTs, the 
existence of which had been previously unknown.  Due to the safety issues raised by the 
uncovered USTs and the large opening left by the excavation of the UST Terracon had 
been under contract to remove, Cleveland Metroparks determined that the discovery 
created a real and present danger to the health and safety of the public and needed to be 
rectified promptly.  Accordingly, Cleveland Metroparks executed an emergency First 
Amendment to the Agreement (“First Amendment”), under which Terracon was 
authorized to complete additional UST closure activities and Tier Investigation in 
accordance with BUSTR (“Additional UST Closure Activities”).  Terracon completed the 
Additional UST Closure Activities on September 18, 2025.  The First Amendment added 
a total additional cost of $17,672 to the Agreement.  The proposed services described in 
the First Amendment are outlined below: 
 

Additional liquid disposal     $  2,597 
Additional tank disposal     $     805 
Additional UST permitting     $  1,120 
Excavator and crew day rate    $  3,150 
Soil transportation and disposal    $  5,600 
Oversight, coordination and documentation  $     800 
Backfill material      $  3,600  
TOTAL:      $17,672 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board ratify the First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with 

Terracon Consultants, Inc. as described above in the amount of $17,672, which will be in 
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addition to the $64,810 already encumbered for the Agreement, for a total revised 
contract amount of $82,482. 
 
 

(j) 2025-2026 Property and Liability Insurance Coverages 
(Originating Source: Greg Headley, Director of Risk Management) 
 
Background 
The current insurance coverages and pricing by Jackson Dieken and Associates with 
TokioMarine HCC is in the second year of a five-year cycle (i.e., 2024, 2025, 2026, 
2027, 2028). 
 
Market Review 
A review of the market conditions by the Park District Risk Management consultant 
(Crain Langner) and Jackson Dieken and Associates, indicates that insurance rates have 
increased significantly for all entity types.  The increase in rates is not the result of losses 
sustained by the Park District.  Insurance rates have increased due to the payment of 
claims nation-wide, mostly due to catastrophic losses (hurricane, floods, fires, tornados) 
and jury awards. 
 
2025-26 Proposed Premium 
As we move into the third year of a five-year program, the Park District’s proposed 
premium for 2025-26 is $1,530,783 (+32%) versus $1,159,909 in 2024-25 (an increase 
of $370,874).  The increase in TokioMarine HCC premium is primarily due to increased 
rates as described above.  
 
The Park District Director of Risk Management and Risk Management Consultant, Crain, 
Langner & Co., have reviewed the proposal from Jackson Dieken and Associates for 
2025-26 and recommend that the proposal be accepted, as reflected below.  

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board accept the proposal of Jackson Dieken and Associates, as described above, for 

insurance coverages for the third year of a five-year program effective November 1, 2025 
to November 1, 2026, at the proposed coverages and pricing as follows: 

 
Commercial General Liability Insurance for $134,473 with U.S. Specialty 
Insurance Company through Jackson Dieken & Associates; 

 
Commercial Auto Liability Insurance for $117,386 with U.S. Specialty 
Insurance Company through Jackson Dieken & Associates; 
 
Public Officials Liability Insurance for $8,842 with U.S. Specialty Insurance 
Company through Jackson Dieken & Associates;  
 
Law Enforcement Liability Insurance for $27,148 with U.S. Specialty 
Insurance Company through Jackson Dieken & Associates; 
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Employment Practices Liability Insurance for $17,916 with U.S. Specialty 
Insurance Company through Jackson Dieken & Associates; 
 
Excess Liability Insurance for $103,466 with U.S. Specialty Insurance Company 
through Jackson Dieken & Associates;  
 
Terrorism Coverage (TRIA) (liability and property) for $11,707 with U.S. 
Specialty Insurance Company through Jackson Dieken & Associates;  
 
Liquor Liability Insurance for $18,554 with U.S. Specialty Insurance Company 
through Jackson Dieken & Associates; 
 
Marina Operators Liability Insurance (included in Commercial General 
Liability Insurance) with U.S Specialty Insurance Company through Jackson 
Dieken & Associates; 

 
Property Insurance for $757,420 with U.S. Specialty Insurance Company 
through Jackson Dieken & Associates; 
 
Inland Marine Insurance for $153,473 with U.S. Specialty Insurance Company 
through Jackson Dieken & Associates; 
 
Employee Dishonesty and Crime Insurance for $8,642 with U.S. Specialty 
Insurance Company through Jackson Dieken & Associates; 
 
Boiler and Machinery Insurance (included in Property Insurance) with U.S. 
Specialty through Jackson Dieken & Associates; 
 
Earthquake and Flood (Excluding Zone A) Insurance (included in Property 
Premium) with U.S. Specialty Insurance Company through Jackson Dieken & 
Associates; 
 
EDP Insurance for $16,517 with U.S. Specialty Insurance Company through 
Jackson Dieken & Associates: 

 
Auto Physical Damage/Auto Catastrophic Physical Damage for $90,004 with 
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company through Jackson Dieken & Associates;  
 
Employee Benefits Insurance for $235 with U.S. Specialty Insurance Company 
through Jackson Dieken & Associates; and, 

 
Broker Fee for $65,000 with Jackson Dieken & Associates. 
 
Grand Total:  $1,530,783 

 
 
 



OCTOBER 15, 2025  PAGE 22 
 
ACTION ITEMS (cont.) 
 

 

(k) 2026 Cleveland Metroparks Employee Group Health Care Benefits 
(Originating Sources: Brian M. Zimmerman, Chief Executive Officer/Harold Harrison, 
Chief Human Resources and Diversity Officer/Matthew Hawes, Director of Human 
Resources and Employment Counsel) 

 
A. SELF-INSURED MEDICAL PLAN 

Since January 1, 2007, Cleveland Metroparks has offered a self-insured medical plan 
which includes an administrative services only (“ASO”) provider network and 
claims adjudication service and reinsurance/stop-loss insurance coverage (“Stop-
Loss Coverage”).  Cleveland Metroparks currently offers three plan design options 
(High Premium - Plan A, Mid Premium - Plan B, and High-Deductible/Health 
Savings Account - Plan C). 
 
ASO Contract 
Cleveland Metroparks is currently under contract with Cigna to provide ASO 
services for 2026 at a flat-rate renewal. 
 
Stop-Loss Coverage – RFP #6961 
Stop-Loss Coverage provides Cleveland Metroparks with individual claim caps 
(currently $175,000 per individual) and aggregate claim caps (125% of expected 
claims for Cleveland Metroparks).  In July 2025, HR and Taylor Oswald released  
RFP #6961 requesting proposals for a new one-year stop-loss coverage policy and 
received timely responses from four carriers. 
 
HR and Taylor Oswald performed a detailed review of the proposals and have 
determined that Cigna (incumbent) submitted the lowest cost and best proposal. 
Cigna has proposed a 33.2% increase to the individual stop loss premium rate and a 
13.1% increase to the aggregate stop loss premium rate.  The proposed contract will 
cover all claims paid in 2026 and contains an aggregate stop loss maximum claim 
liability of $12,681,431. 
 
Self-Insured Plan Designs and Premiums 
HR and Taylor Oswald are recommending only one plan design change for 2026 – a 
$100/$200 increase to the deductibles for the High Deductible/Heath Savings 
Account Plan (currently $3,300/$6,600).  The Internal Revenue Service has 
announced inflation-adjusted minimum deductibles for high deductible/HSA 
medical plans.  The minimum deductible for an embedded individual deductible is 
$3,400 for 2026.  We are required to meet this minimum deductible to maintain the 
tax favored HSA accounts for employees in the High-Deductible Plan. 
 
Due to the increase to the stop loss premium for 2026 and overall health care 
inflation, HR is recommending a 7.5% increase to the premiums for all plans.  This 
premium rate will allow for collection of sufficient funds ($11,494,004) to account 
for expected medical claims, ASO fees, and stop-loss premiums in 2026. 
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B. FULLY-INSURED SUPPLEMENTAL BENEFITS 
 

1) Dental Insurance 
Cleveland Metroparks is currently under contract with Cigna to provide dental 
insurance for 2026 at a flat-rate renewal. 
 

2) Vision Insurance 
Cleveland Metroparks is currently under contract with EyeMed to provide vision 
insurance for 2026 at a flat-rate renewal. 

 
3) Long-Term Disability Insurance (“LTD”) 

Cleveland Metroparks is currently under contract with Medical Mutual to provide 
LTD insurance for 2026 at a flat-rate renewal. 

 
4) Life Insurance and Accidental Death & Dismemberment (AD&D) Insurance 

Cleveland Metroparks is currently under contract with Medical Mutual to provide 
life and AD&D insurance for 2026 at a flat-rate renewal. 

 
C. EMPLOYEE-PAID SUPPLEMENTAL BENEFITS 

Cleveland Metroparks offers the following benefits that are entirely employee-paid, 
but include group-rate discounts for employees: 

 
1) Accident Insurance 

Accident insurance provides cash benefits for initial and follow-up care for 
injuries sustained when an accident occurs.  The accident insurance policy also 
contains a wellness incentive payment for preventive care services.  Employees 
will continue to be provided the opportunity to purchase accident insurance 
though Cigna in 2026. 
 

2) Flexible Spending Accounts (“FSA”) 
The FSA program allows employees to set a portion of their earnings aside on a 
pre-tax basis to pay for qualified medical, dental, vision, and/or childcare 
expenses.  Cleveland Metroparks contracts with BASIC Benefits to administer its 
FSA program. 
 

3) Pet Insurance 
Cleveland Metroparks offers employees the opportunity to purchase pet insurance 
at group discounted rates through Nationwide Insurance.  

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 

A. Self-Insurance Plan 
a. That the Board approve the continuation by the CEO of the self-insured employee 

health benefits program, maintained pursuant to Sections 1545.071 and 9.833 of 
the Ohio Revised Code, to pay for authorized health care benefits (the “Self-
Insured Program”) for the 2026 plan year. 
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b. That the Board direct the Chief Financial Officer to take all necessary actions to 
reserve funds, as are necessary, in the exercise of sound and prudent actuarial 
judgment, to cover potential costs of health care benefits for the Self-Insured 
Program.  The funds shall be reserved in a special fund (the “Self-Insurance 
Fund”) established pursuant to this resolution, which shall comply with the 
requirements of Ohio Revised Code Section 9.833.  The costs of the Self-Insured 
Program, including, but not limited to, claims paid, administrative fees, employee 
buyout payments, wellness reimbursements, and legal fees, may be allocated to 
the Self-Insurance Fund on the basis of relative exposure and loss experience. 

 
c. That the Board direct the CEO to have a report prepared and published of 

amounts reserved and disbursements made from the Self-Insurance Fund, which 
comports with and conforms to the requirements of Ohio Revised Code Section 
9.833 and is maintained and made available for inspection at all reasonable times 
during regular business hours at the Cleveland Metroparks Administrative Office. 

 
d. That the Board authorize the CEO to set premium rates based on prior claims 

experience, anticipated claim trend, administrative costs, stop-loss premiums, and 
an estimate of the average number of covered lives.  Such premium rates will be 
supported by a reasonable actuarial estimate provided by Taylor Oswald and 
Cigna. 

 
B. Stop-Loss Insurance 

That the Board approve an award on RFP #6961 and authorize the CEO to enter into a 
one-year agreement, in a form approved by the Chief Legal & Ethics Officer, with Cigna  
at a monthly rate of $170.37 per employee to purchase $175,000 deductible individual 
stop-loss coverage and $8.02 per employee to purchase aggregate stop-loss insurance at 
125% of expected claims as projected by Cigna.  The agreement shall commence on 
January 1, 2026 and cover claims paid in the 12-month period covering the Self-Insured 
Program’s year beginning January 1, 2026.
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RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
THAT THE BOARD AUTHORIZE THE FOLLOWING AWARDS: 
 
(a) Commodities Usage Report: 

 OMNIA Co-Op ORC 125.04 #6801:   
    Janitorial Cleaning Services (see page   26  ); 
 
(b) Single Source #6916:  Lakefront Building: The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a 

Enbridge Gas Ohio (“Enbridge”) Main Line Extension (see 
page   27  ); 

  
(c) Bid #6963:   Topsoil, Mulch, Golf Course Construction Mix, and Ball 

Diamond Material (see page   29  ); 
 

(d) Bid #6966:   Concrete (see page   30  ); 
 

(e) ODOT Co-Op #6977: 2025/2026 Rock Salt (see page   31  ); and, 
 

(f) Sourcewell Co-Op #6979:  Seventy-Five (75) 2026 E-Z-GO RXV Gas Golf Carts and 
One (1) 2026 Cushman Hauler Pro ELITE Lithium-ion 
Refresher Cart for Ironwood Golf Course (see page   33  ). 
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COMMODITIES USAGE REPORT - “In the event the original estimate exceeds 90% 
consumption, an action item will be presented to the Board.” 
 
OMNIA CO-OP ORC 125.04 #6801: JANITORIAL CLEANING SERVICES for various 

locations for a two (2) year period beginning January 1, 
2024 through December 31, 2025 

 
ORIGINAL ESTIMATE $250,000     (90% = $225,000) 
 
The estimated encumbrance was based upon the two-year expenditure for janitorial cleaning 
services for Merwin’s Wharf, various Nature Centers, Golf Clubhouses, and Ohio & Erie Canal 
Management Center (OEC) for up to seven (7) days a week.  Due to the addition of services at 
existing locations and the addition of locations requiring service, the requested commodity 
adjustment and additional funds are requested. 
 
ORIGINAL AWARD (10/19/23)     $250,000 
Additional Consumption Estimate         80,000 
REVISED TOTAL AWARD     $330,000 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board authorize the Chief Executive Officer to amend Resolution No. 23-10-171 to 

accommodate usage in excess of the original estimate as follows: 
 

No. 23-10-171: It was moved by Vice President Moore, seconded by Vice President 
Ittu and carried, to authorize the Chief Executive Office to enter 
into an agreement, in a form approved by the Chief Legal & Ethics 
Officer, between Cleveland Metroparks and JanPro of Greater 
Cleveland, in an amount not to exceed $250,000 $330,000 as 
summarized above and maintained on file for OMNIA Co-Op ORC 
125.04 #6801, in full cooperation with OMNIA contract number 
R210901, beginning January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2025. 
In the event the log of consumption approaches 90 percent of the 
estimate, an action item will be presented to the Board requesting 
an increase.   

 
 Vote on the motion was as follows: 
 
 Ayes: Ms. Ittu, Messrs. Moore and Rinker. 
 Nays: None. 
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SINGLE SOURCE #6916 SUMMARY: LAKEFRONT BUILDING: THE EAST OHIO 
GAS COMPANY D/B/A ENBRIDGE GAS 
OHIO (“ENBRIDGE”) MAIN LINE 
EXTENSION 

(Originating Sources: Sean McDermott, Chief Planning & Design Officer/Seth Keller, Project 
Manager) 
 
Background 
On September 27, 2022, Cleveland Metroparks entered into a contract with Osborn Engineering 
(“Osborn”) pursuant to RFQu #6665 for professional design services for the Lakefront Building 
(“Project”).  Osborn was selected as the top-ranked firm to perform professional engineering 
services for the Project and a contract was authorized by the board on July 21, 2022 (Board 
Resolution No. 22-07-104) in the amount of $114,700.00 for the schematic design phase. 
 
On April 25, 2024, Cleveland Metroparks authorized Amendment No. 1 to the contract with 
Osborn for additional professional design services for the Project.  Osborn was tasked with 
finalization of construction documents for civil, structural, mechanical, plumbing, technology, 
fire protection, and kitchen design for Project in the form of construction drawings and 
specifications.  
 
As design progressed, it was known that the gas service to the Project would be the preferred 
option for operations of the heating system as well as the kitchen equipment versus using 
electricity due to its efficiency and long-term feasibility.  In October of 2024 the Project design 
team met with The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Enbridge Gas Ohio (“Enbridge”) to discuss 
extending the existing gas main line on North Marginal to bring gas to the Project site and 
service the E. 55th Marina.  In addition, the Project design team believed it would be in the best 
interest of Cleveland Metroparks to extend the gas service for potential capacity for the future 
Cleveland Harbor Eastern Embayment Resiliency Strategy (“CHEERS”) Project.  
 
For Enbridge to begin design and engineering of the gas line extension, Cleveland Metroparks 
had been requested to pay upfront a partial share of Enbridge’s estimated cost.  On January 16, 
2025, Cleveland Metroparks Board of Park Commissioners approved a design contract with 
Enbridge (Board Resolution No. 25-01-011) and subsequently issued payment of $76,401.33 to 
Enbridge to begin designing the gas extension.  
 
Design has now been completed by Enbridge, and as previously mentioned, the Project team is 
returning to the Board to request authorization for the balance of expected funds for the 
construction of the extension of the gas main to serve the Project.  This request will cover costs 
to complete the design as well as construction for the new service performed by Enbridge in the 
amount of $152,802.67.  As part of the gas main extension, a Commercial Line Extension 
Agreement is required by Enbridge.  The agreement will be reviewed and approved by Cleveland 
Metroparks Chief Legal & Ethics Officer.     
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board authorize the Chief Executive Officer to enter into Commercial Line Extension 

Agreement and to authorize payment to The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Enbridge 
Gas Ohio per Single Source #6916 for the design and engineering fee as described above 
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in the not to exceed amount of $152,802.67 which is in addition to the formerly 
authorized amount of $76,401.33 for a total amount of $229,204; and further, that the 
Board authorize the Chief Executive Officer to enter into related agreements and execute 
any other documents as may be required to effectuate the above; form of document(s) to 
be approved by Chief Legal and Ethics Officer. 
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BID #6963 SUMMARY: TOPSOIL, MULCH, GOLF COURSE CONSTRUCTION MIX, 
AND BALL DIAMOND MATERIAL to be supplied on an “as 
needed” basis to various locations throughout Cleveland Metroparks 
for a two (2) year period beginning December 1, 2025 through 
November 30, 2027 

 
HIGHLIGHTS AT A GLANCE 

2023-2025 YTD Expenditure = $393,465.49 
2025-2027 Estimate = $650,000.00 

    
Background 
This bid requires the awarded vendor(s) to supply various topsoil, mulch, golf course 
construction mix, and ball diamond material to various locations throughout Cleveland 
Metroparks on an “as needed” basis from December 1, 2025 through November 30, 2027.  The 
bid was sourced to ±275 suppliers, of which the Park District received four (4) bids. 

Bid results include a cost increase ranging from 3% - 16%.  The entire spreadsheet and recording 
of all bids are on file in the Purchasing Office. 

A split award is recommended by the Purchasing Division, and cost allocation estimates are 
listed in the table below.  
 

Suppliers The Arms 
Trucking 
Company 

Pete & Pete 
Container 

Service, Inc. 

Three Z Inc. Kurtz Bros. 

Estimated Allocations per 
Supplier* 

$150,000.00 $150,000.00 $175,000.00 $175,000.00 

TOTAL AWARD $650,000.00 
*Allocations subject to change 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board authorize a split award for topsoil, mulch, golf course construction mix, and ball 

diamond material, as noted in the bid summary and at the unit prices set forth in Bid 
#6963, to the following lowest and best bidders: The Arms Trucking Company, Pete & 
Pete Container Service, Inc., Three Z Inc., and Kurtz Bros., to be supplied on an “as 
needed” basis to various locations throughout Cleveland Metroparks for a two (2) year 
period beginning December 1, 2025 through November 30, 2027 for a total cost not to 
exceed $650,000.  In the event the log of consumption approaches 90 percent and is 
likely to surpass 100 percent of the estimate during the time period, an action item will be 
presented to the Board requesting an estimated increase.  In the event a vendor cannot 
satisfy the bid, the award will be further divided between the remaining lowest and best 
bidders or given to the bidder who the Board, in its discretion, has reflected in the 
minutes as being the next lowest and best bidder who can satisfy the bid.  The difference 
in cost and all related costs to the difference will be assumed by the original bidder and/or 
surety. 
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BID #6966 SUMMARY: CONCRETE to be supplied on an “as needed” basis for a one (1) 
year period beginning January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026 
to various locations throughout Cleveland Metroparks 

 
HIGHLIGHTS AT A GLANCE  

2025 YTD Expenditures = $19,739.50 (1)  
2026 Estimate = $150,000.00 (2) 

 
(1) The 2025 YTD low expenditure is the result of less project based concrete usage than in 
recent years.  (2) The 2026 estimate includes miscellaneous patches and repairs of roads, as well 
as specific infrastructure rehabilitation and capital projects performed by Park District staff.   

 
Background 
The awarded supplier will provide 3000 psi, 3500 psi, 4000 psi, 4500 psi, Class C, LSM 50, and 
LSM 100 concrete (all based on per-yard pricing) as well as additives, additional services, and 
colors at specified locations throughout Cleveland Metroparks on an "as needed" basis.  The 
concrete will be used by Park District personnel for various projects such as footers, pads, and 
other concrete items. 
 

CONCRETE  
TYPE 

3000 psi 3500 psi 4000 psi 4500 psi Class C LSM 50 LSM 100 

2025 $144.00 $150.00 $173.00 $159.00 $155.00 $128.00 $125.00 
2026 $146.00 $152.00 $175.00 $161.00 $157.00 $130.00 $127.00 

*Prices for additives, additional services and colors are on file in the Procurement Office. 
 
The bid was sourced to ±200 suppliers and Cleveland Metroparks only received one (1) bid: 
Shelly Materials, Inc. dba Medina Supply. 
 
Overall, the Park District will see a ±1.3% increase in cost per yard compared to the 2025 price 
structure.  This 1.3% increase is at or below anticipated 2026 prices across the industry. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board authorize an award for concrete, as set forth in the bid summary and at the unit 

prices set forth in Bid #6966, to the lowest and best bidder, Shelly Materials, Inc. dba 
Medina Supply, to be supplied on an “as needed” basis for a one (1) year period 
beginning January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026, for a total cost not to exceed 
$150,000.  In the event the log of consumption approaches 90 percent and is likely to 
surpass 100 percent of the estimate during the time period, an action item will be 
presented to the Board requesting an estimated increase.   
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ODOT CO-OP #6977 SUMMARY: 2025/2026 ROCK SALT to be supplied on an “as 
needed” basis to various locations throughout Cleveland 
Metroparks, with a minimum purchase of 2,250 tons, for 
the time period of September 1, 2025 through May 31, 
2026 

 
                                          HIGHLIGHTS AT A GLANCE 

2024/2025 Expenditures = $59,573.34 

2025/2026 Estimate = $175,972.50 
(estimate includes 10% overage or 2,750 tons; 

 piling charge billed separately by delivery service) 
 

Estimated purchase for 2025/2026 is 2,500 tons.  The estimate takes into consideration the current 
inventory of 1,358 tons plus the forecast of usage for 2025/2026. 

 
The Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) has approved Cleveland Metroparks’ 
participation in the ODOT (Contract 018-26) Cooperative Purchasing Program for Rock Salt.   
On June 16, 2025, ODOT confirmed that it awarded Cargill, Inc. the rock salt bid for participants 
in Cuyahoga County at a cost of $63.99 per ton.  The previous award’s cost was $49.98 per ton 
reflecting an increase in cost of $14.01 per ton from the 2024/2025 winter season cost.  The 
Purchasing Division recommends utilization of the award to the ODOT secured vendor, Cargill, 
Inc. 
 
Salt piling (mechanically blowing the salt into the sheds) is currently NOT part of ODOT’s 
award.  Delivery service may be paid via credit card to the third-party delivery service at 
±$10.00/ton for such services and will be in addition to the total expenditure approved here. 
  
Cleveland Metroparks salt sheds can hold 2,660 tons at capacity.  The park currently has 1,358 
tons in stock.  This action requests authorization for the purchase of a minimum of 2,250 tons of 
salt up to 2,750 tons, which includes a 10% overage on an estimated need of 2,500 tons of rock 
salt on an "as needed" basis per location for the 2025/2026 winter season at the cooperative bid 
price shown above.   
 
Maximum inventory for 2025/2026 season is 3,858 tons (1,358 in storage plus 2,500 to 
purchase).  
 
Park District Historical Utilization 
Historical costs per ton/per season, reflect the following for Cleveland Metroparks: 
 

2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 
$29.12 $64.76 $73.28 *$50.20 $37.38 $47.24 $52.47 $49.98 

*Salt was not purchased for 2020-2021 season due to an abundance of salt in storage 
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Total previous utilization per season follows: 
  

Winter of TONS OF SALT 

2017 – 2018 3,313 
2018 – 2019 1,837 
2019 – 2020 1,258 
2020 – 2021 1,707 (salt was not purchased due to 

abundance of salt in storage) 
2021 – 2022 2,296 
2022 – 2023 1,137 
2023 – 2024 1,110 
2024 – 2025 2,418 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board authorize an award for participation in the ODOT Co-Op #6977 for the purchase 

of rock salt from the ODOT awarded supplier Cargill, Inc., at the price of $63.99 per 
ton, for a total amount not to exceed $175,972.50 (includes 10% over 2,500 tons (or 
2,750 tons)), as bid by the ODOT awarded vendor under the terms and conditions of 
Contract 018-26 of the Ohio Department of Transportation bid for Rock Salt for the 
2025/2026 winter season, for a period beginning September 1, 2025 through May 31, 
2026 in full utilization of the Ohio Department of Transportation Cooperative Purchasing 
Program.  In the event the log of consumption approaches 90 percent and is likely to 
surpass 100 percent of the estimate during the time period, an action item will be 
presented to the Board requesting an estimated increase.   
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AWARD OF BIDS/RFPS/CO-OPS/SINGLE SOURCES (cont.) 
 

 

SOURCEWELL CO-OP #6979 SUMMARY: SEVENTY-FIVE (75) 2026 E-Z-GO RXV 
GAS GOLF CARTS AND ONE (1) 2026 
CUSHMAN HAULER PRO ELITE 
LITHIUM-ION REFRESHER CART FOR 
IRONWOOD GOLF COURSE 

 
Item Seventy-five (75) 2026 E-Z-GO RXV Gas Golf Carts 
New unit base cost-plus 
accessories, includes delivery 

$5,778.18 x 75 = $433,363.50 

Item One (1) 2026 Cushman Hauler Pro ELITE lithium-ion Refresher 
Cart 

New unit base cost-plus 
accessories, includes delivery 

$15,295.00 

All carts will come with standard warranty.  
In full cooperation with Sourcewell Cooperative Contract #091024-JCS. 

Total Order $448,658.50 
 

The seventy-five (75) 2026 E-Z-GO RXV gas golf carts will replace seventy (70) 2004, 2009 
and 2013 Club Car golf carts that were acquired with the purchase of Ironwood Golf Course.  
The existing seventy (70) Club Car golf carts will be sold at auction.  The one (1) 2026 Cushman 
Hauler Pro ELITE lithium-ion refresher cart will replace the existing Club Car refresher cart at 
Ironwood.  The existing Club Car will be sold at auction. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
That the Board approve the purchase of seventy-five (75) 2026 E-Z-GO RXV Gas Golf Carts 

and one (1) 2026 Cushman Hauler Pro ELITE lithium-ion Refresher Cart per the above 
summary, as per Sourcewell Co-Op #6979, from Lake Erie Golf Cars, for a total cost 
of $448,658.50, in full utilization of the Sourcewell Cooperative Contract Number 
091024-JCS. 
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GOODS AND SERVICES ($25,000 - $75,000) ACQUIRED 
SINCE LAST BOARD MEETING (Presented 10/15/25) 

 
Pursuant to Cleveland Metroparks By-Laws, Article 5 (Procurement), Section 5(a), “The CEO is 
authorized to enter into contracts and contract amendments for construction, change orders, and to 
purchase equipment, goods and services, and real estate, without prior approval of the Board in each 
instance, if the cost of the contract or contract amendment, for any single project, or the amount of the 
purchase, does not exceed $75,000.  Any contracts where the cost exceeds $25,000 or any purchase 
where the amount exceeds $25,000, and approved by the CEO, shall be reported to the Board at its next 
regularly scheduled meeting following the execution of said contract or said purchase,” the following is 
provided: 
 
REF. NO. / ITEM – SERVICE VENDOR COST PROCEDURE 

One (1) new Toro Dingo 
compact track loader with bucket 
for the Zoo. 

Jerry Pate Turf & 
Irrigation 

$41,702.23 (2) 

    
Lumber for reconstruction of 
hole #6 bridge at Sleepy Hollow 
golf course. 

Larsen Lumber & Supply 
Co. 

$47,454.48 (7) 

    
Treatment and disposal of non-
hazardous petroleum 
contaminated soil from Patrick 
S. Parker Community Sailing 
Center site; additional services. 

Petro Environmental 
LLC 

$30,000.00 
  20,000.00 
$50,000.00 

(3) 

    
Santa performers for 2025 Wild 
Winter Lights event at the Zoo. 

Raymond Jasko $31,127.06 (3) 

    
Professional engineering 
consulting services and 
construction drawings for the 
Grey Kangaroo Barn at the Zoo; 
additional design services. 

Osborn Engineering Co. $46,000.00 
4,500.00 
9,800.00 

    7,500.00 
$67,800.00 

(7) 

    
Various meats for Zoo animals. Central Nebraska 

Packaging, Inc. 
 

$75,000.00 (3) 

Invasive plant control services 
for Acacia per RFQu #6934. 
 
Purchase and installation of two 
(2) aluminum six (6) bay utility 
bodies on two (2) pick up trucks 
for Building Trades. 
 
 

Ecological Field Services 
LLC 
 
Fallsway Equipment Co. 
Inc. 
 
 
 
 

$32,600.00 
 
 

$28,410.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(7) 
 
 

(7) 
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GOODS AND SERVICES ($25,000 - $75,000) ACQUIRED (cont.) 
 

 

====================================== KEY TO TERMS =================================== 

(1) “BID” – Formal bid invitations sent and advertised in The Plain Dealer 15 days preceding the bid opening. 
(2) “COOPERATIVE” – Purchased through cooperative purchasing programs i.e. – State of Ohio, OMNIA, etc. 
(3) “SINGLE SOURCE” – Purchased from one source as competitive alternatives are not available. 
(4) “PROPRIETARY” – Products purchased for resale directly from the brand’s manufacturer. 
(5)   “PROFESSIONAL SERVICE” – Services of an accountant, architect, attorney at law, physician, professional engineer, 

construction project manager, consultant, manager, surveyor or appraiser as outlined under Article 5, Sections 1-4 of 
the Board By-Laws and defined by ORC 307.86. 

(6) “COMPETITIVE QUOTE (over $5,000 up to $25,000)” – Originally estimated $25,000 or less, quoted by three vendors. 
(7) “COMPETITIVE QUOTE (over $25,000 to $75,000)” – Chosen through the accumulation of three written quotes. 

 
 

 

REF. NO. / ITEM – SERVICE VENDOR COST PROCEDURE 

Painting of barn at Timberlane 
Farms. 
 
Lighting for 2025 Boo at the Zoo 
event. 
 

Southwest Companies, 
Inc. 
 
Rock The House 

$31,459.00 
 
 

$49,987.36 
    1,710.00 
$51,697.36 

(7) 
 
 

(7) 
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CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS OR AMENDMENTS TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACTS (10/15/25) 

 
Pursuant to Cleveland Metroparks By-Laws, Article 5 (Procurement), Section 5(b) and (c), “...the CEO is 
not authorized to enter into any change orders to construction contracts, without prior approval of the 
Board in each instance, except that the CEO is authorized to enter into change orders to construction 
contracts, without prior approval of the Board in each instance, where the additional cost is less than 
THE LESSER OF: (i) $75,000, or (ii) ten percent (10%) of the total cost of the contract at the time of the 
change order.  Each change order by the CEO under this Article shall be reported to the Board at the 
next meeting of the Board following the execution of said change order.  The aggregate value of all 
change orders authorized by the CEO shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the original contract value 
without prior approval of the Board. If the Board approves a revised contract value, then the aggregate 
value of all change orders issued after Board approval of the revised contract value shall not exceed fifty 
percent (50%) of the revised contract value without additional approval of the Board.” 
 
I. “Amendment to Professional Service Contract. For professional service contracts greater than 
$75,000, the CEO is not authorized to enter into any amendment to professional services or other special 
services agreement, without prior approval of the Board in each instance, except that the CEO is 
authorized to enter into amendments to professional services and other special services agreements for 
additional fees, without prior approval by the Board in each instance, where the additional fees for the 
agreement by the CEO pursuant to this Section, are less than THE LESSER OF: (i) $75,000, or (ii) ten 
percent (10%) of the total cost of the agreement at the time of the amendment.  Each amendment by the 
CEO under this Section shall be reported to the Board at the next meeting of the Board following the 
execution of said amendment. The aggregate value of all amendments authorized by the CEO shall not 
exceed fifty percent (50%) of the original contract value without prior approval of the Board. If the Board 
approves a revised contract value, then the aggregate value of all change orders issued after Board 
approval of the revised contract value shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the revised contract value 
without additional approval of the Board,” the following is provided: 
 

Contract Item/Service Vendor Change 
Order or 

Amendment  
Cleveland Harbor West Pier 
Improvements, Lakefront Reservation 
 
Contract Amount: 
Original Amount: $663,139.55 
Change Order No. 1 Amount: $3,989.27 
Revised Contract Amount: $667,128.82 
 

Additional items including 
truss rods and brace rails to 
increase the strength and 
stability of proposed fencing. 

Regency Construction 
Services, Inc. 

#1 
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INFORMATION/BRIEFING ITEMS/POLICY. 
 
(a) 2025 National Procurement Institute (NPI) Achievement of Excellence Award 

(Originating Sources: Wade Steen, Chief Financial Officer/Michelle McHale, Senior 
Procurement Analyst) 
 
Cleveland Metroparks Purchasing Team has been awarded the prestigious Annual 
Achievement of Excellence in Procurement® (AEP) award for 2025 from the National 
Procurement Institute, Inc. (NPI).  The AEP Award is earned by public and non-profit 
organizations that obtain a high application score based on standardized criteria.  The 
AEP is awarded annually to recognize overall Best Practices, Innovation, 
Professionalism, E-Procurement, Productivity, and Leadership in the procurement 
function.  This is the 16th time (15th consecutive) Cleveland Metroparks Purchasing 
Team has won this award.  
 
For 2025, there were 216 successful applicants, including 85 cities, 48 counties, 23 
special districts, 26 school districts, 15 higher education agencies, 7 state/provincial 
agencies and 12 other municipalities.  Cleveland Metroparks was 1 of only 2 Ohio 
agencies and 1 of the 23 special districts in the US and Canada to win the award.  

 
 
(b) Spotted Turtle Conservation in Cleveland Metroparks 

(Originating Sources: Nathan Byer, PhD, Research and Database Manager/Michael 
Selig, DVM, Head Veterinarian) 
 
Cleveland Metroparks has been involved with spotted turtle conservation since 2011 with 
the formation of SPOTD (Save and Protect Ohio’s Turtle Diversity).  At that time, the 
group initiated a headstarting/repatriation project for spotted turtles.  The main objective 
of this project was to increase survivorship of turtle hatchlings into populations of this 
uncommon, state threatened species in protected habitats within Northeast Ohio.  This 
initial effort was largely unsuccessful due to the small size of the remaining populations.  
However, in 2019, Cleveland Metroparks Zoo elected to participate in housing 25 spotted 
turtles that were part of a confiscation in the state of New York.  This number would 
increase to just over 100 turtles by the summer of 2024.  Subsequently, a plan was 
developed between Cleveland Metroparks Zoo and Cleveland Metroparks Natural 
Resources staff to be able to release some of these animals back into the wild.  Several 
site evaluations were performed before settling on “Site B”, an undisclosed area within 
the Cleveland Metroparks that was thought to be an ideal habitat to release these turtles. 
In 2024 as part of a planned release the turtles had disease screening and genetics testing 
performed and 17 of the turtles being managed by Cleveland Metroparks were selected 
for release.  This past spring the turtles were placed in soft release pens for one month 
prior to being released into the landscape in early summer.  Through continued 
monitoring of the turtles, Cleveland Metroparks Natural Resources team have been able 
to track the movements of individual turtles and document preferred habitat use.  It is 
hoped that through a combination of population augmentation and habitat management 
we can prevent local populations of spotted turtles from going extinct.   
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INFORMATION/BRIEFING ITEMS/POLICY (cont.) 
 

 

(c) Communications and Connectivity in Cleveland Metroparks 
(Originating Sources: Brian M. Zimmerman, Chief Executive Officer/Rosalina M. Fini, 
Chief Legal & Ethics Officer/Anthony M. Joy, Chief Information Officer/Kyle G. Baker, 
Director of Real Estate & Senior Legal Counsel/Stephanie A. Kutsko, Senior Real Estate 
Manager/Alexis E. Triozzi, Staff Attorney) 
 
Cleveland Metroparks staff and visitors have been experiencing low cell signal issues in 
several reservations for years now.  This hinders park operations, safety services, and 
guest experiences.  In the past few years Cleveland Metroparks has been approached by 
several cell tower companies expressing interest in working with Cleveland Metroparks 
to address those issues.  Cleveland Metroparks is currently working with cell tower 
companies to investigate putting cell towers on park property (where appropriate) due to 
safety concerns associated with low signal areas, connectivity for park staff, to enhance 
visitor experience that often relies on cellular connected devices, and as a potential new 
revenue source.   
 
As part of the internal review process, Cleveland Metroparks staff engaged a cell tower 
leasing consultant and collected research and additional information to gain an 
understanding of the cell tower leasing industry particularly as it relates to parks and 
public entities.  Staff then developed a list of terms to be evaluated during a competitive 
procurement process and developed a model cell tower lease agreement that includes 
terms uniquely relevant to parks to engage in negotiations with cell tower companies.  
Key terms Cleveland Metroparks identified for its model lease and negotiations with cell 
tower companies include typical terms like the term, rent, security deposit, testing period, 
exclusive use radius, access, prior experience with public entities, and the preferred tower 
location as well as park specific terms like preference for underground utilities, 
requirements that park equipment can be put on the tower, tree replacement requirements, 
and appropriate screening, amongst others.  Cleveland Metroparks staff are confident that 
exploring and entering into agreements related to these opportunities will help create 
safer reservations with better access to emergency services, better park staff 
connectivity/communication, enhanced visitor experience, and revenue generation. 
 
 

 
 
       









CLEVELAND METROPARKS
Appropriation Summary - 2025

Total Prior Proposed
Object Baseline Carry Over Budget Amendment #9
Code Object Description Budget Encumbrances Total Amendments 10/15/2025 Total

OPERATING

51 Salaries 73,399,278$       -$  73,399,278$       89,333$            175,000$             A 73,663,611$        
52 Employee Fringe Benefits 25,356,338         121,139            25,477,477         35,000              7,820 B 25,520,297          
53 Contractual Services 20,467,911         1,996,507         22,464,418         113,279            4,768 C 22,582,465          
54 Operations 33,738,465         4,189,319         37,927,784         612,933            (95,692)                 D 38,445,025          

Operating Subtotal 152,961,992       6,306,966         159,268,958       850,545            91,896 160,211,399        

CAPITAL

571 Capital Labor 1,053,294$         39,691$            1,092,985$         -$  -$  1,092,985            
572 Capital Construction Expenses 94,780,279         16,182,752       110,963,031       23,556,535       4,488,206            E 139,007,771        
574 Capital Equipment 3,949,389            1,618,677         5,568,066            783,965            198,659                F 6,550,689            
575 Zoo Animals 100,000               500 100,500               - - 100,500               
576 Land 2,500,000            59,573              2,559,573            - - 2,559,573            

Capital Subtotal 102,382,962       17,901,192       120,284,154       24,340,500       4,686,864            149,311,519        

TOTALS

Grand totals 255,344,954$     24,208,158$     279,553,112$     25,191,045$     4,778,760$          309,522,917$      

Original Budget
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